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Guidotti products are

designed in close cooperation

with architects, designers and

glass professionals and are

manufactured in France in

the respect of existing

European Standards of

security and quality.

Les produits GUIDOTTI sont

conçus en étroite collaboration

avec les architectes,

décorateurs et professionnels

du verre et sont fabriqués en

France dans le respect des

Normes Européennes de

sécurité et de qualité.

Head Office and ProductionRevel
Office & Stock in GermanyStuttgart

Show-RoomParis
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CREATIONS D GUIDOTTI

Manufacturer in France

since 1957 of fittings

for glass doors

and electric locking devices

CREATIONS D GUIDOTTI

Fabricant en France depuis 1957

d’accessoires pour verre trempé

et serrures électriques tout support

France
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Hotels chooseCreations D. Guidotti

For their bathrooms, the
exceptional hotels choose
Creations D. GUIDOTTI.

Pour leurs Salles de Bain, les
Hôtels d'exception choisissent
les Créations D. GUIDOTTI.

CARLTON Cannes

CROWNE PLAZA Dubai

FOUR SEASONS Costa Rica

GEORGES V Paris

INTERCONTINENTAL Berlin

MARRIOT Pune India

MARRIOTT Paris

MARRIOTT Warsaw

RADISSON Dubrovnik

RITZ-CARLTON Shanghai

ROYAL MANSOUR Casablanca

SHERATON Gdansk

SCHLOSSHOTEL KAPS Kitzbühel Austria

Les hô
tels on

t chois
i Créat

ions D.
Guidott

i

Hotels chooseCreations D. Guidotti
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High quality solid brass.

- The cleaning of the shower interior is very easy

- Simple glass preparation

- Perfect sealing system

- Easy adjustment

- Self-closing function

En laiton massif de haute qualité.

- Facilité de nettoyage de l’intérieur de la douche

- Préparation du verre simplifié

- Etanchéité parfaite de la cabine de douche

- Réglage de la position fermée

- Fermeture automatique de la porte



6

AQUALANCE
The French Touch...
La Touche Française

AQUALANCE



The self-closing hinge for wooden and aluminium door frame.

- High quality solid brass

- Self-closing function

- Easy installation with adjustment of closed position

- A solution for sauna doors

La charnière à fermeture automatique pour encadrement

bois et aluminium.

- En laiton massif de haute qualité

- Fermeture automatique

- Facilité de montage grâce au réglage de la position fermée

- Une solution pour les portes de sauna
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MODULIS

Aesthetics and Technics
Esthétique et Technique

MODULIS

8



9

This hinge is flexible and can adapt to

any shape of glass door, even the most

extravagant designs.

Perfect for round showers !

- Made of brushed or polished stainless steel

- Self-closing function

- Interior and exterior opening

- For 10 mm glass and maximum 45 kg

Cette charnière s’adapte à toutes les

formes même les plus extravagantes

de votre verre. La solution pour les

cabines de douche rondes !

- En inox brossé ou poli

- Fermeture automatique sur les derniers 20°

- Ouverture intérieure et extérieure

- Pour un verre de 10 mm et de 45 kg maximum

Vantail fixe Vantail mobile

Rayon mini de courbure
500 mm
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VENDOME

The Pure Design...
Le Design Pur

VENDOME



A Bathroom
tailored to
your dreams...
For Hotel designers,

make Hotel logo appear

in a discret

and sophisticated way...

Pour les décorateurs d’Hôtels,

faîtes figurer le logo de

façon discrète et raffinée...

A 24 carats Gold plated Hinge
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How to create past and

contemporary atmospheres...

Comment créer une ambiance

rustique et contemporaine...

Une salle de bain
à la mesure

de vos rêves...
Antique Brass Hinge

La charnière Bronze Antique

For a loft or industrial interior
Pour des intérieurs de style loft ou industriel

For a bathroom of time past
Pour salle de bain au charme d’autrefois
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FOCUS on...FOCUS on...
Bath screen
Pare-bains

Collection : Stardouch
Item : CS63

Overlapping shower enclosure
Paroi de douche à recouvrement

Collection : Stardouch
Item : CS66

Round & U shaped shower
Paroi de douche en U

Collection : Stardouch
Item : CS61

Collection : Aquastar
Item : CA725 / CA726

1

2

3

1

2

3
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SHOWER
DOOR
HARDWARE
EQUIPEMENT POUR PORTE DE DOUCHE

Aquastar

Stardouch

Oceane

Oceane Flex

Visiostar

Stabilization bars & accessories
Barres de stabilisation & accessoires

Towel bars
Porte-serviettes

Door Knobs
Boutons de porte

PVC seals
Joints d'étanchéité
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AQUASTAR

After mounting the hinge, unscrew, half
turn, the Allen screw of the hinge placed at
the top or bottom of the hinge.

Adjust the orientation of the door, then
tighten the Allen screws.

The drawings showing the holes to drill are
given in our catalogue for basic adjustment
and have to be modified when changing the
angle.

Après montage des charnières, la vis à 6 pans
creux située sur la partie supérieure ou sur la
partie inférieure de la charnière doit être
desserrée d’un demi-tour.

Mettre le battant de la porte dans la position
finale souhaitée et serrer la vis à fond.

Les découpes du verre (trous) sont données
dans le catalogue pour une position initiale et
doivent être adaptées en cas de modification
de l’angle.

AQUASTAR
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- Inward OR outward opening of the door
- Self-closing function of the door in the last
centimeters

- Simple glass preparation : only holes to
drill, no notch

- Guarantee of a perfect sealing of the
shower cabin : hinge is mounted on PVC
seal (by pass system)

- Only one model of hinge for many installa-
tion possibilities : by adjusting the Allen
screw, you can position the door in any
angle

- Ouverture de la porte vers l’intérieur OU
vers l’extérieur

- Fermeture automatique de la porte en fin de
course sur les derniers 20°

- Economie dans la préparation du verre :
simple perçage, pas d'encoche à effectuer !

- Garantie d'une étanchéité parfaite de la
cabine de douche : la charnière se monte
sur le joint

- Un seul modèle pour plusieurs solutions de
construction : par le simple réglage d'une vis
Allen, la porte peut être maintenue en
position fermée dans n'importe quel angle

La charnière multi-positions

AQUASTARAQUASTAR
The multiposition hinge
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The multiposition hingeAquastar

45

40
9

0
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22Wall mount inward opening
Montage mural ouverture intérieure

Glass/Glass 180° outward opening
Glace/Glace 180° ouverture extérieure

Glass/Glass 2 mm 2 Holes/trous Ø18

Glass/Wall 6 mm

2 Holes/trous Ø18

Glass/Glass 180° inward opening
Glace/Glace ouverture intérieure 180°

Glass/Glass 2 mm

2 Holes/trous Ø18

56

32

0°

90°

20°
10

45

9
0

14
45

56

27

2 mm

90°

 20°

45

9
0

14

45

56

27
2 mm

90°

 20°

CA 726

CA 726i

CA 725

CA 725i

Glass / Verre :
Thickness / Epaisseur : 6.8.10 mm
Width / Larg : 800 mm max.
Weight / Poids : 35 kg max.

Hinge I Charnière
Solid brass I Laiton massif

Chrome thickness I Epaisseur chrome : 40 µ

Wall mount outward opening
Montage mural ouverture extérieure

Glass/Wall 6 mm
2 Holes/trous Ø18

45 14

9
0

5
6

40

22

56

32

20°
14

0°

90°

178°

17



Glass/Glass 90° outward opening
Glace/Glace 90° ouverture extérieure

Glass/Glass 7 mm
Fixed part Mobile part

56

23

56

32

Mobile part Fixed part

56

32

56

27 to 50

14

0°

90°

180° 20°

5

45

14

9
0

45

35

14
45

45

9
0

14
45

9
0

45

Glass/Glass 135° outward opening
Glace/Glace 135° ouverture extérieure

Glass/Glass 135° inward opening
Glace/Glace 135° ouverture intérieure

Glass/Glass 2 mm 2 Holes/trous Ø18

Glass/Glass 90° inward opening
Glace/Glace 90° ouverture intérieure

Glass/Glass 7 mm

Glass/Glass 2 mm
2 Holes/trous Ø18

2 Holes/trous Ø18

2 Holes/trous Ø18

56

20

0°

90°

225°

- 20°

56

32135°

20°

45

40

9
0

0°

90°

20°
10

CA 728

CA 728i

CA 727

CA 727i

Glass / Verre :
Thickness / Epaisseur : 6.8.10 mm
Width / Larg : 800 mm max.
Weight / Poids : 35 kg max.

Hinge I Charnière
Solid brass I Laiton massif

Chrome thickness I Epaisseur chrome : 40 µ

The multiposition hinge Aquastar
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STARDOUCH

- After having installed the hinges on the
wall or on the fixed pane, unscrew the 2
Allen screws

- Put a drop of silicone on the top of the
screws. Insert the screws and adjust the
required angle

- Make sure that you have thoroughly
tightened the screws both sides (interior &
exterior)

- Control the functioning of the door by
moving it several times

- Again tighten the 2 Allen screws (interior
& exterior)

- The self-closing area (20 degrees) remains
effective

- Après installation des charnières sur le mur
ou sur la glace fixe, dévisser les vis Allen.
Ajouter une goutte de silicone sur l’extrémité
des vis

- Visser jusqu’à obtenir la position de la porte
souhaitée

- Serrer les 2 vis à fond des 2 côtés (intérieur
& extérieur)

- Contrôler que la porte est bien positionnée
en la faisant bouger plusieurs fois

- Resserrer encore une fois les vis Allen
(intérieur & extérieur)

- La zone de retour automatique reste
inchangée

STARDOUCH

5°

5°

0°

<

<

Adjustable Allen Screws
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- Double action hinge : in AND out opening
- Self-closing function of the door on the last
20 degrees

- A large choice of angles offers many
original possibilities of construction :
folding doors, enclosure for bath tube,
overlapping glass doors etc...

- Ease of mounting : adjustment of the
closed position (+/- 5°) after the door has
been installed

- Aesthetics and functionality : the wall
plate can be delivered in a version with
long holes (easy mounting) and cover (non
visible wall screws).

- Ouverture dans les 2 sens, intérieur ET
extérieur

- Fermeture automatique de la porte sur les
derniers 20°

- Un très large choix d'angles permettant les
constructions de cabines de douche les plus
originales : portes repliables, portes à
recouvrement, pare-douche sur baignoire
etc...

- Facilité de montage : réglage de la position
fermée de +/- 5° afin de compenser les
imperfections du mur

- Esthétique et fonctionnalité : la plaque de
fixation murale peut être livrée avec câche
(vis invisibles) et trous oblongs (montage
simplifié).

STARDOUCHSTARDOUCH
The adjustable

swing door hinge
La charnière va-et-vient réglable
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The adjustable swing door hingeStardouch
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45
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6
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9
0

Wall mount
Montage mural

Wall mount 135°
Montage mural 135°

Glass/Wall 3 mm

Glass/Wall 3 or 5 mm

Wall mount 135°
Montage mural 135°

Glass/Wall 3 mm

0°

90°

90°5

20°

45

45

9
0

5
6

18

0°

90°

90°

20°

50

7
0
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45

9
0

2
2
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6

4

r = 9

32

2
2

5
6

4

r = 9

32

0°
45°

135°

20°

CS 60

CA 620

CA 64

CS 65

Glass / Verre :
Thickness / Epaisseur : 6.8.10 mm
Width / Larg : 800 mm max.
Weight / Poids : 35 kg max.

Hinge I Charnière
Solid brass I Laiton massif

Chrome thickness I Epaisseur chrome : 40 µ

Wall mount
Montage mural Glass/Wall 3 or 5 mm For 3 mm gap For 5 mm gap

For 3 mm gap For 5 mm gap

7
0

50

30

9
0

10

45

2
2

5
6

30
4

r = 9

4

r = 9

28

2
2

5
6

2
2

5
6

30
4

r = 9

4

r = 9

28

2
2

5
6

90°

90°

3

20°

0°
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Glass/Glass 135°
Glace/Glace 135°

Glass/Glass 2 mm

Glass/Glass 4 mm

0°

90°

2

90°

20°

45 35

9
0

45

45
45

9
0

45 45

9
0

Glass/Glass hinge overlapping
Glace/Glace à recouvrement

Glass/Glass in extension
Glace/Glace en prolongement

Overlapping of glass
Recouvrement du verre
(27mm = 13mm)

Glass/Glass at right angle 90°
Glace/Glace à angle droit 90°

Glass/Glass 2 mm

180°

20°

11

Fixed or mobile part
Partie fixe ou mobile

Gap Glass Glass
Jeu Glace Glace

Mobile part
Partie mobile

4

r = 9

28

2
2

5
6

4

r = 9

28

2
2

5
6

Fixed part part Mobile part

56

27

4

r = 9

30

2
2

5
6

0°

90°

90°

20°

45

9
0

45

0°

90°90°

2

20°

CS 66

CS 61

CS 610

CS 62

Glass / Verre :
Thickness / Epaisseur : 6.8.10 mm
Width / Larg : 800 mm max.
Weight / Poids : 35 kg max.

Hinge I Charnière
Solid brass I Laiton massif

Chrome thickness I Epaisseur chrome : 40 µ

Fixed part Mobile part

56

27 to 50

4

r = 9

28

2
2

5
6

The adjustable swing door hinge Stardouch
2 Holes/trous Ø 18

2 Holes/trous Ø 18
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Stardouch The adjustable swing door hinge

45 45

9
0

9
0

5
6

45

18

45

30

135°

45 45

9
0

56

27

56

18

56

25

25
45°

135°

CS 507

CS 506

CS 508

CS 509

Glass / Verre :
Thickness / Epaisseur : 6.8.10 mm
Width / Larg : 800 mm max.
Weight / Poids : 35 kg max.

Hinge I Charnière
Solid brass I Laiton massif

Chrome thickness I Epaisseur chrome : 40 µ

Fittting for fixed pane wall mount 90°
Pièce de fixation pour vantail fixe Montage mural 90°

Fittting for fixed pane Glass/Glass 90°
Pièce de fixation pour vantail fixe Montage Glace/Glace 90°

Fittting for fixed pane Glass/Glass 135°
Pièce de fixation pour vantail fixe Montage Glace/Glace 135°

Fittting for fixed pane wall mount 135°
Pièce de fixation pour vantail fixe Montage mural 135°

45

9
0

5
6

45

18

56

27

+ Glass thickness
Epaisseur de verre

2 mm gap between interior glass edges/wall
2 mm jeu entre bords intérieurs du verre et mur

56

30 2

30 30

135°

45° 45°

2 mm gap between exterior glass edges
2 mm de jeu entre bords extérieurs des 2 glaces

9 mm gap between interior glass edges/wall
9 mm de jeu entre bords intérieurs

du verre et mur

8 mm gap between exterior glass edges
8 mm de jeu entre bords extérieurs

des 2 glaces

56

27

2 Holes/trous Ø 18

2 Holes/trous Ø 18

2 Holes Ø18
2 trous Ø 18

2 Holes Ø18
2 trous Ø 18
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Stardouch

4
2

8,5 45

5
4

9
0

45

3

9
0

9
0
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6

90

18

45

9
0

45

9
0

45

90

45
45

9
0

2 Holes/trous Ø 18

Glass/Glass 2 mm

2 Holes/trous Ø 18

56

27

4

r = 9

28

2
2

5
6

56

27

For CS 505

4

r = 9

28

2
2

5
6

180°

90°

0°

90°

180°

20°

CS 505/ CS 062

CS 511CS 510

CS 63

Glass / Verre :
Thickness / Epaisseur : 6.8.10 mm
Width / Larg : 800 mm max.
Weight / Poids : 35 kg max.

Hinge I Charnière
Solid brass I Laiton massif

Chrome thickness I Epaisseur chrome : 40 µ

Fittting for fixed pane wall mount 90°
Counterplate for Glass/Glas on CS620/CS507 and CS65
Pièce de fixation pour vantail fixe montage mural 90°
Contreplaque pour montage verre sur CS620/CS507 et CS65

Fittting for fixed pane wall mount 180°
Pièce de fixation pour vantail fixe montage mural 180°

Fittting for fixed pane Glass/Glass 180°
Pièce de fixation pour vantail fixe montage Glace/Glace 180°

Glass to glass hinge bifold 360°
Glace/Glace repliable 360°

Maximum width of pane : 450 mm - Largeur max. de la vitre : 450 mm
Maximum weight of pane : 15 kg - Poids maxi. : 15 kg

Long holes and cover

CS 621 CS 517

The adjustable swing door hinge
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OCEANEOCEANE
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- Double action hinge : in AND out opening
- Self-closing function of the door on the last
20 degrees

- Installation on any type of glass doors up
to 45 kg : interior doors, shower doors
including SAUNA doors

- Ouverture dans les 2 sens, intérieur ET
extérieur

- Fermeture automatique de la porte sur les
derniers 20 degrés

- S’installe sur toute porte en verre jusqu’à
45 kg : portes d’intérieur et parois de
douche y compris dans les saunas

OCEANEOCEANE
The swing door hinge

for heavy doors
La charnière va-et-vient

pour portes de
grandes dimensions
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The swing door hinge for heavy doorsOceane
CO 1000

CO 1600

Glass / Verre :
Thickness / Epaisseur : 8.10 mm
Width / Larg : 900 mm max
Weight / Poids : 45 kg max

Hinge I Charnière
Solid brass I Laiton massif

Chrome thickness I Epaisseur chrome : 40 µ

Wall mount with 3 screw holes on one side
Plaque murale avec 3 trous de fixation d’un seul côté

6
0 6
02

2
2

2

110

45
11

9

5
0 2

5

26

100 (gap 2 mm)

r = 25

2
5

ø18 5
5

2
5

26

100 (gap 2 mm)

r = 25
10

ø18

5
0 2

5

26

95 (gap 7 mm)

r = 25

2
5

ø18 5
5

2
5

26

95 (gap 7 mm)

r = 25
10

ø18

90°

90°

0°

20°

Glass/Wall 2 or 7 mm

Glass/Wall 2 or 7 mm

Glass/Glass 4 mm

Middle mount Corner mount Middle mount Corner mount

Wall mount with 2 screw holes on both sides
Plaque murale avec trous de fixation des 2 cotés

6
0 6
04
4

110

45

8

5
0 2

5

26

r = 25

2
5

ø18

100 (gap 2 mm)

5
5

2
5

26

100 (gap 2 mm)

r = 25
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ø18

5
0 2

5

26

95 (gap 7 mm)

r = 25

2
5

ø18 5
5

2
5

26

95 (gap 7 mm)

r = 25
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ø18

5
0 2

5

26

95

r = 25

2
5

ø18

5
5

2
5

26

95

r = 25
10

ø18

90°

90°

0°

20°

CO 1100

Glass to Glass in extension
Glace/Glace en prolongement

110

110

6
0

90°

90°

20°

0°

Middle mount Corner mount Middle mount

Fixed & mobile part

Corner mount

Middle
mount

Corner
mount
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110

6
0

90°

110
90°

90°

0°

20°

Glass to Glass 90°
Glace/Glace 90°

CO 1200
Glass / Verre :

Thickness / Epaisseur : 8.10 mm
Width / Larg : 900 mm max
Weight / Poids : 45 kg max

Hinge I Charnière
Solid brass I Laiton massif

Chrome thickness I Epaisseur chrome : 40 µ

The swing door hinge for heavy doors Oceane

Glass/Glass 4 mm

5
0 2

5

26

r = 25

2
5

ø18

100

5
5

2
5

26

100

r = 25
10

ø18

Middle mount Corner mount Middle mount Corner mount

Fixed part Mobile part

5
0 2

5
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r = 25

2
5

ø18

5
5

2
5

26

95

r = 25
10

ø18

110 110

135°

6
0

90°

90°

0

2

Glass to Glass 135°
Glace/Glace 135°

CO 1300

Glass/Glass 3 mm

5
0

3
0

6
0
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9,5
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4 3
5

4

Fitting for fixed pane
Pièce de fixation pour vantail fixe

CO 1400

Middle mount Corner mount

Fixed & mobile part

5
0 2

5

26

95

r = 25

2
5

ø18 5
5

2
5
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r = 25
10

ø18

hole ø18

3
5
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OCEANE FLEXOCEANE FLEX
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- Double action hinge : in AND out opening
- Self-closing function of the door on the
last 20°

- Installation on any type of glass doors up
to 45 kg : interior doors, shower doors
including SAUNA doors

- Ease of mounting : adjustment of the
closed position (+/- 5°) after the door
has been installed

- Ouverture dans les 2 sens, intérieur ET
extérieur

- Fermeture automatique de la porte sur les
derniers 20°

- S’installe sur toute porte en verre jusqu’à
45 kg : portes d’intérieur et parois de
douche y compris dans les saunas

- Facilité de montage : réglage de la
position fermée de +/- 5 ° afin de
compenser les imperfections du mur

OCEANE FLEXOCEANE FLEX
The adjustable Hinge

for heavy doors
La charnière réglable

pour portes de
grandes dimensions
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The swing door ajustable for heavy doorsOceane Flex
CO 2000

CO 2600

Glass / Verre :
Thickness / Epaisseur : 8.10 mm

Width / Larg : 900 mm
Weight / Poids : 45 kg

Hinge I Charnière
Solid brass I Laiton massif

Chrome thickness I Epaisseur chrome : 40 µ

Wall mount with 3 screw holes on one side
Plaque murale avec 3 trous de fixation d’un seul côté
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0 2

5
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r = 25
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100 (gap 2 mm)
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100 (gap 2 mm)
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95 (gap 7 mm)
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ø18

90°

90°

0°

20°

Glass/Wall 2 or 7 mm

Glass/Wall 2 or 7 mm

Glass/Glass 4 mm

Middle mount Corner mount Middle mount Corner mount

Wall mount with 2 screw holes on both sides
Plaque murale avec trous de fixation des 2 cotés
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5
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ø18

90°

90°

0°

20°

CO 2100

Glass to Glass in extension
Glace/Glace en prolongement

90°

90°

20°

0°

Middle mount Corner mount Middle mount

Fixed & mobile part

Corner mount

Middle
mount

Corner
mount
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CO 2200
Glass / Verre :

Thickness / Epaisseur : 8.10 mm
Width / Larg : 900 mm
Weight / Poids : 45 kg

Hinge I Charnière
Solid brass I Laiton massif

Chrome thickness I Epaisseur chrome : 40 µ

The swing door adjustable for heavy doors Oceane Flex

90°

90°

0

2

Glass to Glass 135°
Glace/Glace 135°

CO 2300

Glass/Glass 3 mm

Middle mount Corner mount

Fixed & mobile part

5
0 2

5

26

95

r = 25

2
5

ø18 5
5

2
5

26

95

r = 25
10

ø18

90°

90°

0°

20°

Glass to Glass 90°
Glace/Glace 90° Glass/Glass 4 mm

5
0 2

5

26

r = 25

2
5

ø18

100

5
5

2
5

26

100

r = 25
10

ø18

Middle mount Corner mount Middle mount Corner mount

Fixed part Mobile part

5
0 2

5

26

95

r = 25

2
5

ø18 5
5

2
5

26

95

r = 25
10

ø18

32



VISIOSTARVISIOSTAR

33



Rewarded by Architects and Designers’ Prizes

Thin and flat Design : 1.5 mm salient on
interior & exterior glass surface. Clearness &
Transparency of the shower installation

Ease of cleaning : smooth glass surface and
no visible screw to keep dirt

Security and solidity : patented fixing system,
hinge tested and certified according to
DIN-EN 14428 Norms

Ease of mounting : +/- 5° adjustment of the
closed position

Récompensée par des Prix d’Architecture et de
Décoration

La finesse du design : 1.5 mm de débordement
sur la surface du verre, à l’intérieur et à
’extérieur qui apporte de la clarté et de la trans-
parence à l’installation de douche

Facilité de nettoyage :une surface parfaitement
lisse et aucune vis visible pour garder les
impuretés

Sécurité et solidité : système de fixation
breveté, charnière testée & certifiée selon les
normes DIN-EN 14428

Facilité de montage : réglage de la position
fermée (+/- 5°)

VISIOSTARVISIOSTAR
The flush surface hinge

La charnière affleurante

A Touch of Luxury and
Elegance in your Bathroom !
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The flush surface hingeVisiostar
83

41

R6+1
0

+1
0

+1
0

CVOM

CV2M

Glass / Verre :
Thickness / Epaisseur : 8 or 10 mm

Width / Larg : 800 mm max.
Weight / Poids : 35 kg max.

Hinge I Charnière
Solid brass I Laiton massif

Chrome thickness I Epaisseur chrome : 40 µ

Wall mount with screw holes on both sides
Plaque murale avec 4 trous de fixation

90°

90°

3

20°

0°

Glass/Wall 4 mm

8 mm Glass : CVOM 10 mm Glass : CVOM/10

83

41

R6+1
0

+1
0

+1
0

Wall mount. wall plate with screw holes on one side
Montage mural. Plaque murale avec 2 trous de fixation

0°

90°

90°

4

20°

Glass/Wall 5 mm

8 mm Glass : CV2M 10 mm Glass : CV2M/10

CV2MH

83

41

R6+1
0

+1
0

+1
0

Wall mount. wall plate with long holes and cover
Plaque murale avec trous oblongs et câche

0°

90°

90°

5

20°

Glass/Glass 6 mm

8 mm Glass : CV2MH 10 mm Glass : CV2MH/10

CV1M

83

41

R6+1
0

+1
0

+1
0

Glass/Glass in extension
Glace/Glace en prolongement

0°

90°

90°

20°

Glass/Glass 3 mm

8 mm Glass : CV1M 10 mm Glass : CV1M/10
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The flush surface hinge Visiostar
CV7M

Glass / Verre :
Thickness / Epaisseur : 8 or 10 mm

Width / Larg : 800 mm
Weight / Poids : 35 kg

Hinge I Charnière
Solid brass I Laiton massif

Chrome thickness I Epaisseur chrome : 40 µ

56

27

Fitting for fixed pane, wall mount 90°
Pièce de fixation pour vantail fixe. Montage mural 90°

2 Holes Ø18

8 mm Glass : CV7M 10 mm Glass : CV7M/10
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20

6
0

2
2

8

20

6
0

2
2

8

30

22
30

22

Stabilization bars

BDG

Glass/Glass
Glace/Glace

Glass/Glass
Glace/Glace

Wall/Glass
Mur/Glace

Wall/Glass
Mur/Glace

With fixed clamps
Avec cavaliers fixes

With adjustable clamps
Avec cavaliers orientalbles

With one wall plate and one fixed clamp
Avec une fixation murale et un cavalier fixe

BD45 adaptator allowing
to mount a wall plate at 45°
Pièce d’adaptation pour monter
une fixation murale à 45°

With one wall plate and one adjustable clamp
Avec une fixation murale et un cavalier orientable

Glass/Glass
Glace/Glace

Ceiling/Floor mount with one adjustable clamp
Montage Plafond/Sol avec cavalier orientable

8

6
3

2
0

ø
2

2

ø 30

8

6
3

2
0

ø2
2

ø 30 30

22
30

22

BDG0

20

20

6
0

2
2

8

5

1
0

22

4
0

30

22

BDM

20

8

ø30

2
0

6
3 ø2

2

22

2
0

ø30

ø2
2

6
3

4
01
0

5

BDMO

20

ø30

6
3

2
0

8

ø30

22

10 4
0

6
3

2
0

5

BDP
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Made of high quality solid brass

Length 800, 900 or 1000 mm : other
lengths on request, 8 or 10 mm glass

Possibility for the installer to cut down by
required size

Mounting without drilling holes !

Many possibilities of installation with fixed or
adjustable clamps

Ensemble en laiton massif de haute qualité

Longueur 800, 900 ou 1000 mm : autres
longueurs sur demande, pour du verre de 8
ou 10 mm

Possibilité de recouper le tube à la longueur
souhaitée

Pas de perçage du verre !

Nombreuses possibilités d’installation avec
des pièces de fixation fixes ou orientables

Stabilization Bars
Stabilization
Bars
Barres de stabilisation
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ø30 20

5
0 6

5M8

ø12 ø30

ø2
2

L= 600 / 700 / 800 mm

R15

7

Push handle & Towel bars

BPS

Towel bar
Porte-serviettes

ø 30 20

5
0 6

5M8

ø12

ø2
2

L= 600 / 700 / 800 mm

R15

ø30 7

40Towel bar with knob
Porte-serviettes avec bouton

ø30 20

5
0 6

5M8

ø22

L= 600 / 700 / 800 mm

R15

ø 30

Double towel bar
Double porte-serviettes intérieur et extérieur

ø 30 20

5
0 6
5

M6 ø2
2

L= 600 / 700 / 800 mm

R15

ø 12

Towel bar - Flush surface
Porte-serviettes affleurant

BPS + BT

BPS-2

BPSA

20

12

4
5
°

Exterior
Extérieur

”Pico” fixing
Fixation ”Pico”

Interior
Intérieur
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Made of high quality solid brass

Length 600, 700, 800 or 900 mm : other
lengths on request, 8 or 10 mm glass

Possibility for the installer to cut down by
required size

Following versions :
- With interior flush assembly screw
- With interior knob
- Double sided handle (interior & exterior)

Ensemble en laiton massif de haute qualité

Longueur 600, 700, 800 OR 900 mm :
autres longueurs sur demande, pour du verre
de 8 et 10 mm

Possibilité de recouper le tube à la longueur
souhaitée

Existe avec:
- Fixation affleurante
- Bouton intérieur
- Double poignée (intérieure & extérieure)

Push handle / Towel bars

Poignées / porte-serviettes

Push handle
Towel Bars
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A

K
B

L

P

F

IJGH

M N
O

BT

Knob on one side mount
Bouton simple

Montage d’un seul côté

A

KB

L

C D

E

F

GH

IJGH

Double knob
Bouton double

Montage ”dos à dos”

BT 2

BT 23 BT 32 BT 40

Door knobs

Satin chrome
Laiton chromé satin

Polished brass
Laiton poli

Stainless steel look
Nickel brossé

Knob diameter
Diamètre du bouton

Knob diameter
Diamètre du bouton

Knob diameter
Diamètre du bouton

A

ø

23

32

40

B

23,5

26,5

35

C

22

22

22

D

23,5

23,5

34,5

E

ø

23

32

40

F

ø

M5

M5

M5

G

ø

23

–

–

H

3

–

–

I

ø

22

22

22

J

0,5

0,5

0,5

K

ø

8

8

8

L

max.

10

10

10

M

14

14

21

N

10

10

10

O

3,5

3,5

3,5

P

ø

23

23

26
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Made of high quality solid brass

2 versions : back to back knob or single
sided knob

Diameters : 23, 32 or 40 mm for 6, 8, 10
mm glass

Custom shapes and finishes available on
request

En laiton massif de haute qualité

2 versions : bouton double «dos à dos» ou
bouton simple

Diamètres : 23, 32 ou 40 mm pour du verre
de 6,8 et 10 mm

Possibilité de fabriquer des formes spéciales
sur demande

Door Knobs
Door Knobs

Boutons de porte
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PVC seals

Magnet

Magnet

Magnet

DP 251 DP 231 DP 233

Magnet seals / Joints magnétiques

135° - 6/8 mm 90° - 6/8 mm 6/8 mm

135° - 6/8 mm

12 (6 mm)
13 (8 mm)

8 (6 mm)
9 (8 mm)

18 (6 mm)
21 (8 mm)

12 (6 mm)
13 (8 mm)

or 16 (6 mm)
18 (8 mm)

90° - 6/8 mm 6/8 mm

8,5

DP 258 DP 260 DP 235

Floor seals / Joints de sol

6 mm 6 + 8 mm 6/8 mm

3,5

DP 250 DP 811 DP 833

for 8 mm Chromed
Chromé

2 m 2 m 2,5 m

5 mm

10 mm

10 mm

16 mm
3 mm

Plexiglas

2 m - 2,5 m 2 m - 2,5 m 2 m - 2,5 m

43

11 mm 8 mm - 13 mm



8,5

2 m - 2,5 m

PVC seals

8

8

7

8

8

5

DP 223 DP 224

Glass/Glass and Glass/Wall seals
Joints de porte Verre/Verre et Verre/Mur

6/8 mm 6/8 mm

6/8 mm 6/8 mm

7,5
8,5 16

DP 221 DP 252 DP 254

6 mm 8 mm 8 mm

4,0

6,5
13

DP 225 DP 235 DP 257

8 mm 6/8 mm 8 mm

2 m

2 m 2 m 2,5 m

2 m - 2,5 m

2 m 2 m
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Installation : PVC seals

DP235

DP221/252/254

DP225

DP257

DP235 DP258/260 DP257 DP250

PVC seals Glass/Glass
Joints d’étanchéité Verre/Verre

PVC seals - Floor side
Joints de sol - Bas de porte
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Installation : PVC seals

DP811 DP833

DP231DP257DP235

DP224DP251DP223

DP221/252/254DP257DP235

DP233

Glass/Glass PVC seals door side
Joints d’étanchéité Verre/Verre côté porte

PVC seals Glass/Wall
Joints d’étanchéité Verre/Mur
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EQUIPMENT
FOR
SHOWCASES
E Q U I P E M E N T P O U R V I T R I N E S

Starlett

Showcase locks
Serrures pour vitrines
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- Aesthetics : high quality of material (solid
brass) and finishes (40 µ coating)

- Self-closing function of the door on the last
20°

- Possible to use this range in bathrooms,
on small shower enclosures

- Esthétique : haute qualité des matériaux
(laiton massif) et de la finition (40 µ
d’épaisseur)

- Fermeture automatique de la porte sur les
derniers 20°

- Possibilité d’utiliser cette série dans la
construction de cabines de douche de
petite dimension

STARLETTSTARLETT
Hinges and pivots for
showcase & display

Charnières et
pivots de vitrines
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Hinges and pivots for showcase & displayStarlett

66

4
0

66

4
0

66

66

66

4
0

90°

66

CL 40

CL 41

CL 43

CL 42

Glass / Verre :
Thickness / Epaisseur : 6.8 mm
Width / Larg : 650 mm max.
Weight / Poids : 20 kg max.

Hinge I Charnière
Solid brass I Laiton massif

Chrome thickness I Epaisseur chrome : 40 µ

Wall mount
Montage mural

Glass to Glass in extension
Glace/Glace en prolongement

Glass to Glass in extension 360°
Glace/Glace en prolongement 360°

Glass to Glass 90°
Glace/Glace 90°

Fixed & mobile part

Glass/Wall 3 mm

Glass/Wall 4 mm

66

32

8

4
0

4
0 2

6

3
6 18

60

r = 18

18

ø16

19

3
8

18

r = 18
10

ø16

60

19

90°

90°

0°

20°

3
6 18

55

r = 18

18

ø16

14

3
8

18

r = 18
10

ø16

55

14
90°

90°

20°

0°

Middle mount Corner mount

Middle mount Corner mount

Fixed & mobile part

3
6 18

55

r = 18

18

ø16

14

3
8

18

r = 18
10

ø16

55

14

180°

180°

90°

90°

20°

0°

Middle mount Corner mount

Advice : Maximum 10 Kg - Maximum width 400 mm
Attention : Poids maximum 10 kg - Largeur maximum 400 mm

Glass/Glace 4 mm

Mobile part

3
8

18

r = 18
10

ø16

55

14

3
6 18

55

r = 18

18

ø16

14

5
0

3
6

7
24

60

r = 18  ø16

45
°

90°

90°

0°

20°

Glass/Glace 4 mm
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Hinges and pivots for showcase & display Starlett

40

4
0

40

66

4
0

3

16

11

66

4
5

4
5

16

66

CL 44

CL 46 / CL 47

CLP 40

CLP 41

Glass / Verre :
Thickness / Epaisseur : 6.8 mm

Width / Larg : 650 mm
Weight / Poids : 20 kg

Hinge I Charnière
Massive brass I Laiton massif

Chrome thickness I Epaisseur chrome : 40 µ

Glass to Glass in extension 135°
Glace/Glace en prolongement 135°

CL 46 : Glass to Glass 90° - CL 46 : Glace/Glace 90°
CL 47 : Wall mount 90° - CL 47 : Montage mural 90°

Pivoting hinge for showcase
Charnière pivotante pour vitrine

Pivoting hinge for showcase
Charnière pivotante pour vitrine

Fixed & mobile part

For CL 47 For CL 46 + Glass thickness / + épaisseur de verre

Glass/Glass 3 mm

66

4
0

135°

66

3
6 18

55

r = 18

18

ø16

14

3
8

18

r = 18
10

ø16

55

14

90°

90°

0°

20°

20

20

20

Cut for release

ø16

20

20

20

Cut for release

ø16

CL 46

CL 47

Middle mount Corner mount

90°

90°

0°

Mobile part90°

90°

0°

20°

Glass/Glass 3 mm
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Showcase locks

SV 932

SV 933

8 mm Glass
Pour verre de 8 mm

Solid brass
Laiton massif

Round lock
Serrure ronde

Rectangular lock
Serrure rectangulaire

Length of the lock-bolt
Longueur du pêne
10 mm when opened/ouvert
18 mm when closed/ fermé

17 4 6

ø
4

0
1

,5
7

ø7,5

25,5

ø
3

2

ø
2

6

10

ø28

66

20

Length of the lock-bolt
Longueur du pêne
10 mm when opened/ouvert
18 mm when closed/ fermé

10,5

20

10,5

ø3227°
27°

20

ø14

20

10

17 4 4

8,5

ø7,5

ø2
6

7
1

,5

4
0

Length 60 mm
Longueur 60 mm
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EQUIPMENT
FOR COMMERCIAL
AND RESIDENTIAL
GLASS DOORS
E Q U I P E M E N T P O U R L O C A U X
C O M M E R C I A U X E T R E S I D E N C E S

Europa

Mechanical Locks
Loqueteaux

Door stops
Butées de porte
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The self-closing hingeEuropa
CE 78

CE 781

Glass / Verre :
Thickness / Epaisseur : 8.10 mm

Width / Larg : 900 mm
Weight / Poids : 45 kg

Hinge I Charnière
Aluminium I Aluminium

Wall mount
Montage mural

Glass to Glass in extension
Glace/Glace en prolongement

1
0

6
3

39

r = 9

3

4

1
0

6
3

39

r = 9

3

4

Glass/Wall 3 mm

Glass/Glass 3 mm

90°

90°

0°

± 85°

3
7

1
3

r = 11

244

ATTENTION :
A gap of 3-5 mm must be respected all around the pane - Prévoir un jeu de fonctionnement de 3 à 5 mm

Mobile part Fixed part



- Double action hinge, in and out opening
- Hold-open position of the door at 90°
- Automatic self-closing from 0 to 85°:
a strong spring mechanism brings the door
securely and precisely in its closed position,
without help of a door closer

- Ideal for office doors (up to 45 kg)

- Charnière va-et-vient avec ouverture dans les
2 sens, intérieur et extérieur

- Grâce à un ressort puissant, fermeture
automatique de 0 à 85° de façon sûre &
précise et sans ferme-porte

- Maintien de la porte en position ouverte à 90°
- Idéal pour des portes de bureau (jusqu’à 45 kg)

EUROPAEUROPA
The self-closing hinge

La charnière auto-fermante
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Mechanical Locks without glass preparation

LS 193

Aluminium I Aluminium

GS 189

Lock with exterior key
Loqueteau à clé extérieure

Length 50 mm

Length 50 mm

Length 84 mm

Lock with knob
Loqueteau à bouton

LS 194

Without Glass Preparation / Sans encoche

3 11 15

29

3

4
5

7

ø7

25

ø
2

5

15

15

3

ø7

7

11 15 12

29

4
5

3

ø2
5

Strike plate
Gâche

3

29

11 15

45

3 7

Glass / Verre :
Thickness / Epaisseur : 8.10 mm
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Mechanical Locks with glass preparation

LB 195 LB 196

GB 148LB 296

3403

r = 9

30

9

Lock with knob
Loqueteau à bouton

ø7,5

11 45

ø2
5

15
5

0

Lock with key
Loqueteau à clé

Lock with key
Loqueteau à clé

15

ø2
5

5
0

ø7,5

25

5 11 4

15

ø2
5

5
0

ø7,5

25

5 11 4

GB 180

Strike plate
Gâche

Mounting on the ground or into ceiling
A encastrer dans sol ou plafond

5
0

5 11 4

3403

r = 9

30

9

1
9

,5
1

,5

ø 25

ø 4

ø 14

Interior opening
Ouverture intérieure

Length 80 mm
Longueur 80 mm

Length 80 mm
Longueur 80 mm

Length 80 mm
Longueur 80 mm

Length 80 mm
Longueur 80 mm

With exterior key
A clé extérieure

With interior key
A clé intérieure
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GE 180

Mounting on the ground or into ceiling
A encastrer dans sol ou plafond

3403

r = 9

30

9

1
9

,5
1

,5

ø 25

ø 4

ø 14

Corner locks

LA 198 LA 199

Aluminium I Aluminium

GB 148

Lock with knob interior opening
Loqueteau avec bouton ouverture intérieure

Lock with interior key
Loqueteau à clé intérieure

Lock with exterior key
Loqueteau à clé extérieure

LA 182

With Glass Preparation / Avec encoches

ø7,5

11 12

19

7
0 ø2

5

15

ø7,5

11 25

19

7
0 ø2

5

15

ø7,5

1125
19

7
0ø2

5

15

Strike plate
Gâche

5
0

5 11 4

For glass : 8. 10 mm
Pour verre : 8.10 mm

Length 50 mm
Longueur 50 mm

Length 50 mm
Longueur 50 mm

Length 80 mm
Longueur 80 mm

Letf/Gauche

60

r = 6

40

Right/Droite

Letf/Gauche

Right/Droite

ATTENTION :
Left or right side

to indicate
Côté gauche ou droit

à nous préciser

ATTENTION :
Left or right side

to indicate
Côté gauche ou droit

à nous préciser

57



58

Door stops

PS 920 PS 921

Stop to glue
Butée à coller

Stop to screw
Butée à visser

15 11 3

29

1
5

4
5

26

5
9

79

15

Length 80 mm
Longueur 80 mm



GENERAL
INFORMATION
I N F O R M A T I O N S G E N E R A L E S

Models and installation possibilities
Modèles et possibilités d’installation

Finish and design - Technical Data
Finitions - Données techniques

Care & Maintenance of hinges
Installation & Entretien des charnières

General Sales Conditions
Conditions Générales de Vente
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Models and installation possibilities

CS60 - CS620
CV0M - CV2M

Fitting for fixed pane :
CS505 - CS507 - CV7M

CS64 - CS65

Fitting for fixed pane :
CS509

CS62

Fitting for fixed panes :
CS506

CV1M - CS61
CS63 - CS66

Glass to Glass fitting : CS510
Wall to Glass fitting : CS511

CS610

Glass to Glass fitting :
CS508

CA726
CA726-I

CA727

CA725
CA725-I

CA728

CO1000
CO1600
CO2000
CO2600

Fitting for
fixed pane :
CO1400

CO1100
CO2100

CO1200
CO2200

CO1300
CO2300

CL40

Fitting for
fixed pane :

CL47

CL41
CL43

CL42

Fitting for
fixed pane :

CL46

CL44

CE78

CE781

Aquastar Visiostar Stardouch Oceane Starlett Europa

Wall hinge 90°

Wall hinge 135°

in extension

Glass to Glass 90°

Glass to Glass 135°



Finishes and Design - Technical Data

45

90

45

90

110
60

66

40

55

155

Stardouch

6-8 mm
10 mm

6-8 mm
10 mm

Oceane Starlett Europa

Design
Design

Glass Thickness
Epaisseur de verre

Max. width and
weight of pane
Largeur et poids
max du vantail

Material
Matériau

Automatic
return area
Zone de rappel
automatique

Aquastar

Stardouch

Oceane

Starlett

Visiostar

800mm
35 kg

CS63/15 kg

Brass
Laiton

± 20°

45

90

AquastarVisiostar

8mm
10 mm

800mm
35 kg

800 mm
35 kg

Brass
Laiton

± 20°± 20°

8-10 mm

900mm
45 kg

Brass
Laiton

± 20°

6-8 mm

650mm
20 kg

CL43/10 kg

Brass
Laiton

± 20°

Brass
Laiton

8-10 mm

900mm
45 kg

Aluminium
Aluminium

± 85°

Polished Brass = LP
Laiton Poli = LP

Stainless Steel Look = NB
Nickel Brossé = NB

Antique Brass = BA
Bronze antique = BA

Europa

Bright Chrome = LC
Chromé Brillant = LC

Satin Chrome= LM
Chromé Mat = LM

White Gloss Finish = LB - RAL 9010
Laqué Blanc = LB - RAL 9010

Gold Plated = DI
Dorure Industrielle = DI

* For other RAL
colours, please

enquire.

Anodized Aluminium = AS1
Aluminium anodisé = AS1

Anodized Bronze = BS6
Bronze anodisé = BS6

Anodized Black = NS
Noir anodisé = NS

White Gloss Finish = LB
RAL 9010
Laqué Blanc = LB
RAL 9010

Anodized Gold = OR3
Or anodisé = OR3

Finishes / Finitions
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Care & Maintenance of hinges

Installation / Montage

ATTENTION !

General care and cleaning / Nettoyage

Maintenance / Entretien

When using hinges for wall mounting, the strength of the
substrate is very important. Concrete, wood or metal are
perfect. For substrates as gypsum, porous brickwork etc.,
special pegs have to be used. We recommend to lubricate
the springs with graphite.

Do not use any cleaning products containing acid or
abrasives as well as scouring pads on the surfaces.

Bright Chrome (LC), Satin Chrome (LM), Gold Plated 24K
(DI) and coloured surfaces :

In case of dirt or calcium deposits, use soap water, rinse
with clear water and dry with a soft cloth.

Don’t treat coloured surfaces and acrilic parts with
disinfecting agents. Cleaning as above.

Polished Brass (LP) :
We recommend to clean the hinges with a brass cleaning
agent once a week.

On installation and use, be very careful with coloured
surfaces.

Damages due to improper treatment are not covered by the
Guidotti guarantee.

Dependent on the conditions where the hinges are used,
they are exposed to humidity and cleaning products and
need maintenance.

At least twice a year, the hinges have to be lubricated with
graphite spray (see § installation).

Dans le cas du montage des charnières murales, il faut tenir
compte de la nature du support. Le support idéal est le béton,
le bois ou le profilé métallique. S’il s’agit de plâtre ou de support
poreux, il est recommandé d’utiliser des chevilles spéciales que
l’on trouve dans le commerce spécialisé. Lors du premier
montage, nous recommandons de lubrifier les ressorts.

Afin de ne pas endommager le revêtement de surface, ne pas
utiliser de produit de nettoyage abrasif ou contenant de l’acide.
Ne pas se servir d’éponge grattante.

Finitions Chrome Brillant (LC), Chromé Mat (LM), Dorure
Industriel 24 Carats (DI) et peinture RAL :

En cas de salissure ou de dépôt de calcaire, nettoyer à l’eau
savonneuse, rincer avec de l’eau claire et essuyer avec un
chiffon doux.

Ne pas utiliser de produit désinfectant ou contenant de l’alcool.

Finition Laiton Poli (LP) :
Il est recommandé de frotter une fois par semaine la
charnière avec un produit d’entretien pour le laiton.

Lors de l’installation, prendre des précautions afin de ne pas
altérer le revêtement de surface.

Des dommages provoqués par une utilisation et un entretien
non adaptés ne seront pas couverts par la garantie
GUIDOTTI.

Quelles que soient les conditions dans lesquelles les
charnières sont utilisées, elles sont exposées à l’humidité et
aux produits de nettoyage et ont donc besoin d’entretien.

Au moins 2 fois par an, les charnières doivent être lubrifiées.



Orders
All orders that we receive are only considered as firm if they are
provided on letterhead with the stamp of the company. Regardless of
the materials requested, we take no orders over the telephone. All
information communicated by telephone must be confirmed in writing.
For all orders, regardless of whether they are catalogued, we confirm
receipt within 48 hours by indicating the expected timeframe; when
information is lacking, additional information is requested. All orders
placed are deemed as acceptance of our terms and conditions without
reservations (notwithstanding any stipulation to the contrary appearing
in the terms and conditions of purchase of our customers). Any order
cancellation may only be taken into account upon confirmation from us
and within a period of 7 after receipt of the order confirmation.

Special conditions of sale
In case of cancellation of an order after production has been launched,
a prorated invoice based on the degree of advancement of manufacture
will be established for the following products: custom cylinders and keys,
strips, products in décor, custom orders.
The present special conditions of sale complete the general terms and
conditions of sale and shall prevail, if necessary, over the general terms
and conditions.

Return
All incoming materials must have been authorized for return by us, or
they will be refused, with the understanding that restocking charges may
be applied.

Prices
Our prices are expressed excluding tax, shipping and packing, based on
prices in effect. The prices and discounts stated on our confirmations
prevail over all other conditions mentioned on the purchase orders of our
customers. The prices charged are those in effect as of the date of
receipt of the order. No trade discount shall be applied to spare parts.

Payment
Persons who do not have an account with us and who place an order of
less than 500.00 € will be offered a pro forma invoice for payment
before delivery by bank wire or check (delivery under 10 days after
receipt and cashing of check). For orders of greater than 500.00 €, a
deposit of 30 % of the order amount may be requested, with the
balance being due before delivery, according to the conditions stated
above. Customers having already placed several orders with our
company in the same year who wish to open an account with us are
asked to make this request in writing, making sure to attach a relevé
d’identité bancaire (bank details) and a list of their principal suppliers,
subject to our acceptance. By express agreement and unless
postponement has been requested in time and accepted by our
company, payment default for our supplies on the established due date
shall result in:
- Rightful cancellation of all sales made for which payment has not
been settled or payment of the pro forma invoice before delivery;
cancellation of future orders or orders awaiting delivery if formal notice
to pay is not immediately heeded.

- Forfeiture of the terms of payment for all amounts remaining due,
regardless of the manner of payment or the expected payment date.

- Collection through legal means.
- In conformity with article L. 441-6 of the Code of Commerce, late
penalties are owed in the absence of payment as of the day after the
date of payment appearing on the invoice. The rate of these penalties
is 20%.

Billing minimum
For any order less than 100.00 € net excl. tax, no trade discount will
be granted.

Clause of reservation of ownership
Art. 65, law 67 563 of 13th July 1967, modified by article 1 of law 80
335 of 12th May 1980. Materials delivered by our company remain our
property until the invoices have been paid in full.

Timeframes
The delivery timeframes indicated on the order confirmations are
provided for informational purposes and are respected whenever
possible. Delays can in no way justify cancellation of the order. No penalty
may be applied for late delivery.

Documentation
Sketches or schemas appear on our documentation for informational
purposes and represent no commitment on our part. A modification
results in no obligation to update the materials delivered previously.

Shipping
In that shipping is always done in the best interest of the customer, we
cannot accept any responsibility or claim concerning the mode of
transport or delays due to delivery. It will be the responsibility of the
customer to exercise any recourse against the transporters. In case of
damage during transport, the recipient must notify the transporter of
this within the 48 hours following receipt by registered letter (law of 11th
April 1888 - Code of Commerce, art. 105).

Studies and drafts
All studies and documents from our company remain our property, and
must be returned to us upon simple request. We retain full ownership
of the intellectual property rights associated with our drafts, which
may be neither communicated nor executed without our written
authorization. We decline all responsibility in case our customers ask us
to produce items that represent infringement of registered patents,
marks or models and do not correspond to French or European
standards in effect.

Guarantee
Our products are guaranteed for one year following the date of
billing, with the exception of lock barrels and electrical products used
periodically such as light indicators, electrical switches, etc.
The manufacturer’s guarantee is only valid in continental France. For
other territories, the special conditions will be determined at the time of
purchase and sent to the end user by the installer.

To the exclusion of any other responsibility and without indemnity on our
part, the guarantee is limited to the repair or replacement of any
defective part by our services, after receipt of the product in our
workshop. The guarantee does not apply when the installer has modified
the material. Créations D. GUIDOTTI may request that the buyer return
the products in question carriage paid for them to be examined.

The costs of intervention and travel by a technician, the charges for
transport and packing are excluded from the manufacturer’s guarantee.

Our company declines all responsibility in case of incorrect interpretation
of our schemas, as well as in case of damage caused to the material
due to an error in the electrical connection, negligence, insufficient
maintenance or in case of use in an abnormally humid environment, in
an aggressive atmosphere or in high temperatures.

Under no circumstances shall Créations D, GUIDOTTI be required to
offer any indemnification of any kind to the buyer for harm of any kind,
nor the payment of any expenses, penalties, indemnities or damages
due to defects affecting the products which it has sold.

Any spare part or material delivered during the period of guarantee shall
be delivered cash-on-delivery. Credit shall be applied immediately if the
part returned to our services is recognized as defective.

In case of dispute, the Courts of Haute-Garonne shall be solely
competent.

General sales conditions
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Commande

Toutes les commandes que nous recevons ne sont considérées comme
fermes, que si elles sont passées sur papier à en-tête ou avec le cachet
de la société. Nous ne prenons aucune commande téléphonique quel
que soit le matériel demandé. Tous les renseignements communiqués
par téléphone doivent être confirmés par écrit. Pour toutes les
commandes de produits catalogués ou non, nous accusons réception
sous 48 heures en indiquant le délai ; lorsqu’il manque un
renseignement, un complément d’information est demandé. Toute
commande vaut acceptation sans réserve de nos conditions générales
de vente (nonobstant toute stipulation contraire figurant dans les
conditions générales d’achat de nos clients). Toute annulation de
commande ne pourra être prise en considération, que sur confirmation
de notre part et dans un délai de 7 jours à réception de l’accusé de
réception de commande.

Retour

Tout matériel entrant doit faire l’objet d’une autorisation de retour de
notre part sans quoi celui-ci sera refusé.

Prix

Nos prix s’entendent H.T. port et emballage en supplément, suivant le
tarif en vigueur. Les prix et remises portés sur nos confirmations
l’emportent sur toutes autres conditions mentionnées sur les bons de
commande de nos clients. Les prix facturés sont ceux en vigueur à la
date de réception des commandes. D'autre part, un franco de port et
d'emballage est accordé pour toute commande supérieure à 500,00 €

net HT en fonction des conditions commerciales accordées. D’autre
part, un franco de port et d’emballage est accordé pour toute
commande supérieure à 500,00 € net HT en fonction des conditions
commerciales accordées. Aucune remise professionnelle sur les pièces
détachées ne sera accordée.

Règlement

Les personnes n’ayant pas de compte ouvert en nos livres et passant
une commande inférieure à 500,00 €, recevront le matériel en contre-
remboursement ou se verront proposer une facture pro forma pour un
paiement avant la livraison par virement ou par chèque. Pour les
commandes supérieures à 500,00 €, il peut être demandé un acompte
de 30 % de la commande, le solde avant la livraison selon les
conditions ci-dessus. Les clients ayant déjà réalisé plusieurs affaires
dans la même année avec notre société et désirant l’ouverture d’un
compte en nos livres, sont priés de nous en faire la demande par écrit
en joignant un relevé d’identité bancaire et une liste de leurs principaux
fournisseurs sous réserves d’acceptation de notre part. De convention
expresse et sauf report sollicité à temps et accordé par notre société,
le défaut de paiement de nos fournitures à l’échéance fixée entraîne :

- La résolution de plein droit de toutes les ventes conclues et non
réglées ou le règlement sur facture proforma avant livraison, des
commandes éventuelles ou restant à livrer si la mise en demeure de
payer n’est pas immédiatement suivie d’effet.

- L’exigibilité immédiate de toutes les sommes restant dues, quels que
soient le mode de règlement ou l’échéance prévue.

- Le recouvrement par voie contentieuse.

- Conformément à l' article L. 441-6 du code du commerce, des
pénalités de retard sont dues à défaut de règlement le jour suivant la
date de paiement qui figure sur la facture. Le taux de ces pénalités est
de 20%.

Minimum de facturation

Pour toute commande inférieure à 100 € net H.T, il ne sera pas
accordé de remise professionnelle.

Clause de réserve de propriété

Art. 65 loi 67 563 du 13 juillet 1967, modifié par l’article premier loi
80 335 du 12 mai 1980. Le matériel livré par notre société reste sa
propriété jusqu’au paiement intégral des factures.

Délais

Les délais de livraison indiqués sur les confirmations de commande sont
indicatifs et maintenus dans la limite du possible. Les retards ne peuvent
en aucun cas justifier l’annulation de la commande. Aucune pénalité ne
pourra être appliquée pour retard de livraison.

Documentation

Les croquis ou schémas figurent à titre indicatif sur nos documenta-
tions, sans engagement de notre part. Toute modification ne peut en
aucun cas entraîner l’obligation de mettre à jour les matériels livrés pré-
cédemment.

Expédition

Les expéditions étant toujours faites au mieux des intérêts du client,
nous ne pouvons assurer aucune responsabilité ni admettre aucune
réclamation, concernant le mode de transport ou les retards dus à la
livraison. Il appartiendra au client d’exercer s’il y a lieu son recours contre
les transporteurs. En cas d’avarie durant le transport, le destinataire
doit en aviser le transporteur dans les 48 heures qui suivent la
réception, par lettre recommandée (loi du 11 avril 1888 - Code du
Commerce, art. 105).

Etudes et projets

Toutes les études et documents de notre société restent toujours notre
entière propriété, ils doivent nous être rendus sur simple demande.
Nous conservons intégralement la propriété intellectuelle de nos projets,
qui ne peuvent être communiqués ni exécutés sans notre autorisation
écrite. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité dans le cas où nos clients
nous demanderaient d’exécuter des pièces qui constitueraient des
contrefaçons de brevets, marques ou modèles déposés et ne
correspondant pas aux normes françaises ou européennes en vigueur.

Garantie

Nos produits sont garantis pendant un an pièces et mains-d’œuvre, à
partir de la date de facturation à l’exclusion des canons de serrures et
produits électriques à usage ponctuel tels que voyants lumineux,
boutons électriques, etc. La garantie du constructeur n'est valable
qu'en France métropolitaine. Pour les autres territoires, les conditions
particulières seront à définir lors de l'achat et à transmettre
à l'utilisateur final par l'installateur. A l’exclusion de toute autre
responsabilité et sans indemnité de notre part, la garantie se limite à la
réparation ou au remplacement de toute pièce défectueuse par nos
services après réception du produit en nos ateliers. La garantie n'est
pas appliquée lorsque l'installateur a apporté une modification sur le
matériel. Créations D. GUIDOTTI pourrait solliciter de l'acheteur le retour
franco de port des produits litigieux aux fins d'analyse. Les frais
d'intervention et de déplacement d'un technicien, les frais de transport
et d'emballage sont exclus de la garantie du fabricant. Notre société
décline toute responsabilité en cas de mauvaise interprétation de nos
schémas de même que pour les dégâts causés au matériel par une
erreur de branchement électrique, par négligence ou insuffisance
d’entretien ou en cas d'utilisation en milieu anormalement humide,
en atmosphère agressive ou sous température élevée. Créations
D. GUIDOTTI ne sera en aucun cas tenue à une indemnisation de
quelque sorte que ce soit envers l'acheteur pour tout préjudice de
quelque sorte que ce soit et à aucun paiement de quelque frais,
pénalités, indemnités ou dommages et intérêts que ce soient du fait des
défauts ou vices entachant les produits vendus par elle. Toute pièce ou
matériel de rechange livré pendant la période de garantie sera livré en
contre-remboursement. Un avoir sera immédiatement appliqué si la
pièce retournée dans nos services est reconnue défectueuse.

En cas de litige les tribunaux de la Haute-Garonne sont seuls
compétents.

Conditions particulières de vente

Pour les bandeaux, capotages toute hauteur, cylindres (Anker / DOM)
et autres marques de cylindre en longueur non standard, clés et poi-
gnées en décor, une facturation au prorata de l'état d'avancement de la
fabrication vous sera établie en cas d'annulation de commande.

Photo Credits : Glas Siller (Austria) - Rœlant’s Glass (Belgium) - Créations D. Guidotti (Germany) - Glas Blessing (Germany) - Crisanglas (Spain) - Shutterstock - Phovoir - David Bécus
Printing 2013 : Imprimerie Grillet SA - Création : Galopin P - 01 39 46 40 84
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